
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Sep 16 2022
09:05AM EDT
Transaction ID 68111622

No. 22-0639

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA *ex rel.*
MOUNTAINEER GAS COMPANY,**

Petitioner,

v.

**THE HONORABLE R. CRAIG TATTERSON,
Judge of the Circuit Court of Roane County, and
THE ESTATE OF CORY COLTON KEITH CARPER, et al.,**

Respondents,

**From the Circuit Court of
Roane County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 19-C-9**

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY HOPE GAS, INC.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Ancil G. Ramey
WV Bar No. 3013
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
P.O. Box 2195
Huntington, WV 25722-2195
P. 304.526.8133
ancil.ramey@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. DISCUSSION OF LAW

 A. THE ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF PROVIDING FARM, FIELD, OR MAINLINE TAPS
 DEPENDS ON A REASONABLE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR LOCAL
 DISTRIBUTION COMPANIES3

 B. THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION HAS PROPERLY BALANCED THE ECONOMIC
 VIABILITY OF FARM, FIELD, OR MAINLINE TAPS WITH PUBLIC SAFETY6

 C. LDC’S ARE ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTION OF LIMITS ON LIABILITY IN THE
 TARIFFS WHICH GOVERN THE FARM, FIELD, OR MAINLINE SERVICES THEY
 PROVIDE8

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayers v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-0843, 2015 WL 3675302 (W. Va. June 12, 2015) (memorandum)	11
<i>Barb v. Shepherd Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , No. 14-1115, 2016 WL 143302 (W. Va. Jan. 8, 2016) (memorandum)	11
<i>Caudill v. EAN Holdings LLC</i> , No. 21-0096, 2022 WL 1223938 (W. Va. Apr. 26, 2022) (memorandum)	10-11
<i>Coffield v. McArdle</i> , No. 21-0569, 2022 WL 3905239 (W. Va. Aug. 30, 2022) (memorandum).....	10
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. An Easement to Construct, Operate & Maintain a 20-Inch Gas Transmission Pipeline Across Properties in Washington Cnty. & Allegheny Cnty., Pa. by MCC Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-1297, 2018 WL 3209426 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2018), report and recommendation adopted as modified sub nom. <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. An Easement to Construct, Operate & Maintain a 20-Inch Gas Transmission Pipeline Across Properties in Washington Cnty. & Allegheny Cnty., Pa.</i> , No. CV 17-1297, 2018 WL 2111239 (W.D. Pa. May 8, 2018)	5
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 209 W. Va. 57, 543 S.E.2d 338 (2000)	11
<i>Klaphake v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , No. CV 17-1359, 2018 WL 4999874 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2018), aff’d sub nom. <i>Columbia Gas Transmission LLC v. An Easement to Construct, Operate & Maintain a 20-Inch Gas Transmission Pipeline Across Properties in Washington Cnty. & Allegheny Cnty., Pennsylvania Owned by MCC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 797 F. App’x 64 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 471 Mass. 416, 30 N.E.3d 105 (2015)	8
<i>Off. of the Consumers’ Couns., State of Ohio v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 125, 127 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Peoples Gas WV LLC, Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , Case No. 15-0258-G-T (May 15, 2015)).....	7-8
<i>Waterworks & Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	8

<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Esteve Bros. & Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 566 (1921)	8
---	---

ADMINISTRATIVE

¶ 61,029 <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and Jefferson Gas, LLC</i> , Docket No. CP 09-65-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 61029	5
¶ 61,042 <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and Ko Transmission Company</i> , Docket No. CP 15-160-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 61042	4-5
¶ 61,068 <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , Docket No. CP 15-95-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 61068	5
¶ 61,204 <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , Docket No. CP 16-498-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 61204	4
¶ 62,133 <i>Dominion Energy Carolina Gas Transmission LLC</i> , Docket No. CP 17-3-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 62133.....	4
¶ 62,277 <i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , Docket No. CP 11-42-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 62277	3
¶ 61,028 <i>Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP and Tristate NLA, LLC</i> , Docket Nos. CP 18-66-000 and Docket No. Cp18-69-000, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 61028.....	5
¶ 61,204 <i>Natural Gas—Equitrans, L.P.</i> , Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 61204	4
¶ 31,227 <i>Revision of Regulations To Require Reporting of Damage To Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , Order No. 682, Docket No. RM 06-18-000, 18 CFR 260, 71 Fr 51098, Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n Rep. P 31227	4

STATUTES

2015 W. Va. Acts ch. 59	11
W. Va. Code § 55-7-13a.....	11
W. Va. Code § 55-7-13a(a)	11
W. Va. Code § 55-7-13a(b)	11

RULES

R. App. P. 30(b)..... 1

R. App. P. 30(c)..... 1

R. App. P. 30(d) 1

OTHER

Mark D. Christiansen, *Legal Developments in 2016 Affecting the Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Industry*, 54 Rocky Mountain Min. L. Found. J. 31, 71 (2017) 5-6

Equitrans cleared to abandon natural gas gathering system in W.Va. and Pa., 2022 WL 22344713

32 No. 4 *Nat. Gas Transp. Info. Serv. Newsl.* 13.....4

37 No. 6 *Nat. Gas Transp. Info. Serv. Newsl.* 38.....4

Chapter 19, *Oil and Gas*, 2016
“ABA Env’t Energy, & Resources L.: Year in Rev.” 211, 238 (2016)6

§ 5.06. POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF GAS GATHERING REGULATION IN PRODUCTION,
2013 WL 8366691.....3
